# 900215158 02/20/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Federal-Mogul Products, Inc. |          | 11/18/2011     | CORPORATION: MISSOURI |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:              | O'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. |  |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Doing Business As: | DBA O'Reilly Auto Parts          |  |
| Street Address:    | 233 South Patterson              |  |
| City:              | Springfield                      |  |
| State/Country:     | MISSOURI                         |  |
| Postal Code:       | 65802                            |  |
| Entity Type:       | CORPORATION: MISSOURI            |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3968528  | PRECISION                |
| Registration Number: | 3968527  | PRECISION HUB ASSEMBLIES |
| Serial Number:       | 85395692 |                          |
| Registration Number: | 4088106  |                          |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (417)874-7102 Phone: 4178295863

Email: ehan@oreillyauto.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Eugene Han

Address Line 1: 233 South Patterson

Address Line 4: Springfield, MISSOURI 65802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PRECISION - HUB

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0794 \$115 00 3968528

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Eugene John Han |  |
|--|-----------------|--|
| Signature:   | /Eugene J. Han/ |  |
| Date:  | 02/20/2012      |  |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Precision Hub Assignment#page1.tif |                 |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0795

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT between FEDERAL-MOGUL PRODUCTS, INC., a Missouri corporation, having a place of business at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, MI 48033 ("ASSIGNOR"), and O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC., a Missouri corporation, with offices at 233 South Patterson, Springfield, Missouri 65802 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used and is using the trademark PRECISION, the design mark (PRECISION CROSS) and the trademark PRECISION HUB ASSEMBLIES, (collectively the "MARKS") in connection with wheel hub assemblies as respectively applied for or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

U.S. Registration No. 3968528 U.S. Registration No. 3968527

PRECISION HUB ASSEMBLIES

U.S. Application No. 85/395692

(PRECISION CROSS)

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the MARKS and registrations/applications above together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective November 18, 2011 for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to termination and reversion, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, together with the goodwill symbolized by the MARKS, and all other rights which ASSIGNOR has enjoyed thereunder, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said MARKS and/or registration (e.g., pre-assignment infringement claims and damages), the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/20/2012 REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0796

ACTING IN THE COUNTY OF

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-25-2016